Form PTO-1594 08 - 19 - 2 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼  To the Honorable Commissioner of 1 02528	T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 8.14.63 Zond Systems, Inc.	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name:_General Electric Company     Internal     Address: W3D
Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other	Street Address: 3135 Easton Turnpike  City: Fairfield State: CT Zip: 06828  Individual(s) citizenship Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No.  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other  Execution Date:	General Partnership  Limited Partnership  Corporation-State New York  Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s) a	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,966,346
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: Catherine Mennenga	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: General Electric Company	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\$40_00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:3135 Easton Turnpike, W3D	8. Deposit account number:
City: Fairfield State: CT Zip: DO NOT USI	E THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	
Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including co	Signature Date  Date  Date
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments  Washington, D.C. 20231	

08/19/2003 GTON11 00000036 070875 1966346

40.00 DA

01 FC:**8**521

TRADEMARK REEL: 002803 FRAME: 0503

## **ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment is made and entered into according to the execution date below, by and between Enron Wind Systems, LLC f/k/a Zond Systems, Inc., a California limited liability company having a principal place of business at 13000 Jameson Road, Tehachapi, California 93561 ("Assignor"), and General Electric Company, a New York corporation ("Assignee"), having a principal place of business at 1 River Road, Schenectady, NY 12345, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Purchase and Sale Agreement dated April 10, 2002, (the "Purchase and Sale Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee agreed to purchase the Wind Turbine Business (as defined therein) from Assignor,

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain trademark(s) and trademark registrations(s) set forth in APPENDIX A (the "Trademarks"), and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to purchase all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this Agreement is a condition to Closing (as defined in the Purchase and Sale Agreement).

NOW THEREFORE, for the consideration stated in the Purchase and Sale Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the marks, and the above identified registrations therefor, including the right to sue for past infringements, and all proceeds therefor (including but not limited to, all license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits),

and in any and all causes of action for past, present, and future infringement of any of the Trademarks, including the right to collect royalties for all such infringements and the right to sue on all such causes of action for their own use and benefit and the use and benefit of their successors, assigns and legal representatives, each and every of the foregoing rights, titles and interests herein assigned to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as exclusively, fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

2. Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor shall, at the cost and expense of Assignee, use commercially reasonable efforts to take all actions and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Trademarks.

Zond Systems, Inc.

1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002803 FRAME: 0504

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed in its name, and behalf by affixing its hand and seal thereto by its designated officer, director, or agent, whose name and title appear below.

Executed this 10 th day of May, 2002. ENDROND WIND SYSTEMS, LLC P/E/a ZOND SYSTEMS, INC.

Name: ERIC D. GADD

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

Attorney-in-Fact

STATE OF GEORGIA)

ss):

COUNTY OF GWINNETT

This day of May, 2002, before me personally came the above-named, ERICD. GROD to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public, GMotoryconia Georgia My Commission Expires July 1, 2002

STATE OF GEORGIA)

ss):

COUNTY OF GWINNETT

This to day of May, 2002, before me personally came the above-named, James M. Water Bury to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public, Notary Public Georgia My Commission Expires July 1, 2002

Zond Systems, Inc.

RECORDED: 08/14/2003

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002803 FRAME: 0505